

03.07.2024

Present : Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel with the plaintiffs No.1&3.
Sh. Soban Singh Rawat, Ld. Counsel for the defendants No.1,2&3.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.4/BSES.
Sh. Munish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DUSIB, files vakalat nama.

It appears that DUSIB is a necessary party in the present case and Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff affirms this. Let DUSIB be added as defendant No.5 in the suit and copy of the plaint / documents / other pleadings be supplied to Sh. Munish Kumar immediately against receipt.

Sh. Sharma files reply to the application moved under Order 7 rule 14 CPC by the plaintiff and copy is given. Sh. Rawat submits that he would not file a formal reply to the application and argue the matter straightaway.

Let DUSIB submit a written statement in the matter with copy to Sh. Pradeep Kumar in advance and against receipt.

Sh. Sharma submits that earlier plaintiff has claimed electricity connection in respect of ground floor in the premises concerned, now, he altogether resiles from original stand and seeks connection in respect of first floor and therefore, the application, though, might be urgent in nature, even cannot be considered, as not maintainable, on the other hand, Sh. Pradeep Kumar submits that the mistake was

due to inadvertence and he would take appropriate measures to rectify the same.

Put up on **07.10.2024** for further consideration in the matter.

(Sanatan Prasad)
District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/03.07.2024