

18.09.2025

Pr. Sh. Tarun Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Defendant No.2 in person (defendants no.1 & 2 are ex-parte vide order dated 03.03.2025).

Sh. Mahesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.2.

Sh. Kushal Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for defendant No.4 along with defendant No.4.

Defendant No.3 has not been served till date.

Issue fresh summons for settlement of issues and notice of application under order XXXIX rules 1 & 2 CPC to the defendant No.3, through all permissible mode, on filing of PF, and also on fresh address, if any filed by the plaintiff, returnable for NDOH.

Written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial be filed by defendant No.3 within 30 days from the date of her service with advance copy to opposite side. Replication along with affidavit of admission/denial be filed within 30 days from the date of supply of written statement of defendant No.3.

Perusal of record reveals that written statement of defendant No.2 is on record. Written statement of defendant No.4 along with an application for condonation of delay in filing the written statement is on record.

Arguments on application for condonation of delay in filing the written statement by defendant No.4 heard. Id. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the aforementioned application is allowed. In view of no objection, the delay in filing the written

statement by defendant No.4 is condoned. Written statement of defendant No.4 is taken on record. Copy be supplied to plaintiff today itself against acknowledgement.

Replications to written statements be filed in accordance with provisions of law.

Re-notify the matter for appearance of defendant No.3/completion of pleadings on 25.11.2025.

(SHUCHI LALER)
District Judge-02 (East),
Karkardooma Courts/18.09.2025.